
June 24, 20!O 

James C. Harrison 
Rcmcho, Johansen & Purcdl, LLP 

REDACTED 

Re: FPPC \10, 08/239 Jim DeMartini, 08;276 Jeff Grover, and 08/277 Thomas :\Iavfield 

Dear Mr. Harrison: 

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the "FPPC") enforces the provisions of the 

Political Rdclml Act (thc "Act"),1 I(lund in Government CoJc Section 31000, ct seq. This letter 

is in response to a cllillplaint tiled against your clients Stanislaus County B,);lfll of Supervisors 

Jim DeMartini, Jeff Grover and Thomas \laytidd ("Supervisl)rs") by the Building Industry 

:\ssllciation ,,1' Central Calithnia ("Association") on April 2, 2008. The complaint alleged that 

these SUDervisors violated the Political Rd<.mn Act's contlict-o!:intcrest provisions when they 

participated in a Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors vote to approve the Agricultural 

Element l;pdate to the County's General Plan, which included Fam11and \litigatio!1 Program 

Guiddin~s, during the December 18, 2007 Board of Supervisors meeting due to economic 

interests they owned which included famlland in the jurisdiction as well as other business 

interests. 

The FPPC has cump!eted its investigation Gftlle facts in this eelSe. SpeCifically, the FI'PC 

tzJlmd that the ('uunt,y BO~1fd {Jf SUpt:fvlsors m good prh)f hi participating In ihc 
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addressing the applicability of the public generally exception in this matter. we have determined 

that at the time that the Supervisors participated in the vote, it was not reasonably foreseeable 

that the Supervisors' participation in the vote would have hud a materl;)l financial effect upon 

any of their economic interests, therefore the evidence docs not support prosecution in this 

matter. 

Specifically, the Act provides that "no public omcial at any level of state or local 

government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his official position 

to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a tinancial 

interest." (Se~tion 87100.) In order for an economic interest to be material under the Act it must 

be reasonably foreseeable that the ot1icial's participation in a governmental decision will have a 

flllam:ial effect upon an o!licial's economic interests, Whether the financial consequences of a 

governmental decision arc reasonably foreseeable at the time the decision is made depends on 

the facts surrounding the decision. A financial ctlect need not be certain to be considered 

reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility. (In re Thorner (1975) I 

FPPC Ops. 198.) 

The Fannland Mitigation Program approved at the December 18,2007 Board of 

Supervisors me<:ting required developers who sought to develop agricultural land in the 

jurisdiction into residential property to purchase equivalent agricultural land in the jurisdiction 

(or purchase casements on existing agricultural land requiring the land to remain agricultural 

land) at a 1:1 ratio. The complaint alleged that the passage of the F:Innland :'v1itigation Program 

would increase the demand for agricultural properties in the jurisdiction because developers 

would be looking tor agricultural land to purchase in order to mitigate development upon 

existing agricultural land. The complaint further stated that because of this speculated increase 

in demand, the valuc of the Supervisors' agricultural land would increase, However, therc was 

insuf1icicnt evidence available at the time the vote was taken to know if the Farn11and Mitigation 

Program wl'uld have had any effect upon the value of agricultural land in the jurisdiction or land 

owned by any of the Supervisors specifically. For instance, though it was possible that 

devdopcrs would have been encouraged to develop existing agricultural land at a greater rate as 

a result of the Farmland Mitigation Program, it was also possible that some developers would be 

discouraged from doing so due to the additional restrictions and wsts associated with such 

deVelopment was not enough to establIsh 
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Board of Supervisors, in Resolution 2008-215. placed the first agricultural easement under the 

newly adopted Fannland 'vlitigation Program. The supplemental complaint staled that the parcel 

that was the subject of this casement was incorporated as Mcnghetti Ranch, Inc., which was 

owned by Peter 'v1cnghctti who also owned "'v1cnghctti Fanns." The complainant noted that 

Supervisor DeMurtini voted in this decision despite the tact that Supervisor DeMartini reported 

income/loans of over S I 0,000 from Mellghetti Funns on his Statement of Economic Interest for 
tbe year 2007. After investigation of this issue. we have found no violation of the Act on the part 

llf Supervisor DeMartini. 

Tht: Act prohihits puhlic officials from making govemmclltal decisions that involve 

certain typcs of sources of income to them, but only when tbe source of income has providcd 

inc01l1e to the o!1icial within 12 months prior to when the governmental decision is befl)re the 

otticial. Tlie income fi'om 'v1cnghetti Farms reported on Supervisor DeMurtini's Statement of 

Economic Interests signed by Supervisor DeMartini 011 Fehruary 28,2007, did in fact list 
;"'lenghetti Fanns as a source of income. however, that statement covered income received in the 

year 2006. Therefore. because this income was received by Supervisor DeMartini more than 12 

months prior to his participation in the governmental decision on March 25. 2008, Supervisor 
DeMartini was not in violation ofthc Act when lie participated in the vote. 

Anoth"r allegation raised against Supervisor DeMartini in the supplemental complaint 

alleged that he violated Section 84308 by accepting a campaign contribution of more than $250 

from an clItity and then partieipatcd in a govennnental decision as part of the Agricultural 
Advisory Board that involved that same entity. The decision involved an approval of the 

Agricultural Element Update by the Stanislaus County Agricultural Advisory Board. 

Specifically, thc complaint described that Supervisor DeMartini received a campaign 

contrihution ofS400 from Menghctti Properties on August 29, 2007, and then on October I, 

2007, participated in a decision bct()f(: the Agricultural Advisory Board to approve the 

Agricultural Element Update (which included the Fannland Mitigatioll Program) that was tlIen 

!c)f\varded to the County Plmllling Commission. Supervisor DeMartini served as the Board of 

Supervisors' lion-voting representative to the Agricultural Advisory Board at the time. The 

complainant alleged that because 'v!cnghetli was interested in obtaining casements under the new 

Fannland Mitigatioll l'rogr:un, Supervisor DeMartini was in violation of Section 84308 when he 

was as a memher of Board that 
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participant in the proceeding that Was before the Agricultural Advisory Board. ~eithcr Peter 

:vlcnghetti nor the other Menghetti entities were parties or participants in the govcmmcntal 
decision made at the October I, 2007 proceeding, thcrcii.lre, Supervisor DeMartini did not violate 

Seeticm 8-1308 with respect to the contribution received by him from Menghctti Properties. 

The Commission has completed a review of the t(lregoing allegations and dosed this case 

without finding a violation. Please feci free to contact me with any questions you may have 

regarding this letter. 

SKB:tp 

Sincerely, 

REDACTED 

Sukhi K. Brar 
Commission Counsel 
EntiJrccmcnt Division 


